Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on September 9, 2024.

Resolution Scheduling Public Hearing

WHEREAS, the Planning Board of the Town of Pendleton recommends renewal of a Special Use Permit for a project known as Pendleton Solar 2, located at 6600 Donner Road; and

WHEREAS, Town Code § 247-16C states, "Applications for a special use permit shall be reviewed by the Planning Board, which shall report its findings on the application to the Town Board."; and

WHEREAS, Town Code § 247-16C further states, "Hearing and decision. Following receipt of the Planning Board's report, the Town Board shall hold a public hearing on an application for a special use permit within 62 days of receiving the application, publicly noticed in a printed newspaper of general circulation in the Town at least five days' prior to the hearing.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 9th day of September 2024 that a public hearing is scheduled on October 8, 2024 at 7:55 pm for a Special Use Permit for Pendleton Solar 2, which is located at 6600 Donner Road. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1